(“FASB”), Statement of Financial Accounting Concepts No. 2 “Qualitative Characteristics of Accounting Information”
indicate that quantifying and aggregating adjustments is only the beginning of an analysis of materiality and that both
quantitative and qualitative factors must be considered in determining whether individual adjustments are material. The
Company evaluated the adjustments and determined that the impact was not material to the consolidated financial
statements as of and for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022. As a result, adjustments for the immaterial adjustments
were applied to this period for comparative purposes. The adjustments did not change the Company’s reported total
assets, cash and cash equivalents, operating expenses, operating losses or cash flows from operations.

F-11

The consolidated financial statements as of and for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022 have been adjusted as
shown in the following tables.

   As of June 30, 2022
  As Previously
  Reported   Adjustment   As Adjusted
  (in thousands)
Balance Sheet data
Derivative warrant liabilities .....   $  -  $  1,796  $  1,796
Total liabilities .....   $  91,531  $  1,784  $  93,315
Additional paid-in capital .....   $  334,560  $  (3,174) $  331,386
Accumulated deficit .....   $  (288,472) $  1,394  $  (287,078)
Total stockholders’ equity .....   $  46,092  $  (1,784) $  44,308

  Twelve Months Ended
  June 30, 2022
  As Previously
  Reported  Adjustment  As Adjusted
  (in thousands)
Statement of Operation data
Gain on derivative warrant liability .....   $  211 $  1,394  $  1,605
Total other income, net (1) .....   $  1,278  $  (261) $  1,017
Loss before income tax .....   $  (110,283) $  1,394  $  (108,889)
Net loss .....   $  (110,173) $  1,394  $  (108,779)
Basic and diluted net loss per common share .....   $  (75.00) $  0.99  $  (74.01)

Statement of Stockholders' Equity data
Issuance of common stock, net of issuance cost .....   $  11,652  $  (2,798) $  8,854

Statement of Cash Flow data
Net loss .....   $  (110,173) $  1,394  $  (108,779)
Gain on derivative warrant liability .....   $  (211) $  (1,394) $  (1,605)

1) Includes reclassification of gain or loss from the fair value of contingent consideration. See Prior Period

Reclassification in Note 2 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies.

 Previously Reported Segment Information. During the year ended June 30, 2023, the Company identified an
omission regarding the disclosure of certain key metrics of its reportable segments under ASC 280 related to the year
ended June 30, 2022. During the year ended June 30, 2022, the Company inappropriately reported the net income of
each of its two segments as opposed to operating income which more closely aligns with the adjusted EBITDA metric